SENATE BILL 187

Unofficial Copy 2004 Regular Session
Q3 (41r0194)
ENROLLED BILL
-- Budget and Taxation/Ways and Means --

Introduced by The President (By Request - Administration)

Read and Examined by Proofreaders:

Proofreader.
Proofreader.
Sealed with the Great Seal and presented to the Governor, for his approval this
day of at o'clock, M.
President.
CHAPTER 557

1 AN ACT concerning

2 Office of the Comptroller - Tax Compliance - Helding-Coempanies Settlement
Period
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certain period; providing for the applicability of the Settlement Period to certain
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1 corporation income taxes; requiring the Comptroller, during the Settlement
2 Period, to waive certain penalties and to assess certain interest at not more than
3 a certain rate under certain circumstances; providing that certain assessments
4 for certain taxable years may not be enforced under certain circumstances;

5 making this Act contingent on the taking effect of another Act; making-the

6 isi is-A everable-providing-forthe-effectiv e-and-apph
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9 BY-addingto
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14 BY repealing-and-reenactingwith-amendments;
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17 Annotated-Code-of Maryland

18 {1997 Replacement-olume-and-2003-Supplement)

19 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

20 MARYLAND, That the-Laws-of Maryland-read-as-foHlows:
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1 &) Sy THE COMPTROLLER SHALL ADOPT-ANY-REGULATIONS THAT-ARE
2 NECESSARY-OR-APPROPRIATE TO-MMPLEMENT THIS-SECTION:

3 10-725.




8 SENATE BILL 187




SENATE BILL 187

1 ) penalty-under-§8-13-702 of the Tax—General-Article;-on
2 underestimated-tax-

3 SECHON3-AND BE T FURTHER ENACTED, That:

4 (a) The Comptroller shall administer a Settlement Period from July 1, 2004
5 through November 1, 2004.

6 (b) The Settlement Period shall be applicable to the Maryland corporation
7 income tax that has been or may be assessed by the Comptroller on the basis of issues
8 that were ruled on by the Maryland Court of Appeals in the decisions in Comptroller
9 of the Treasury v. SYL, Inc., and Comptroller of the Treasury v. Crown Cork & Seal
10 Company (Delaware), Inc., 375 Md. 78 (2003), whether or not the assessment is or
11 was issued before or after the date of the decisions.

12 (c) Q) A taxpayer may elect whether to have additional income tax

13 calculated as though otherwise deductible payments were added back to the paying
14 taxpayer's federal taxable income, or as though the receiving taxpayer were subject to
15 the Maryland corporation income tax.

16 2 The Maryland income tax may not be imposed more than once for the
17 same transaction.

18 (d) The Comptroller shall waive all penalties attributable to the taxes paid
19 during the Settlement Period.

20 (e) The Comptroller shall assess interest on taxes paid during the Settlement
21 Period at a rate not to exceed 6.5% per year.

22 6] If all taxes and related interest described above are paid during the

23 Settlement Period for the taxpayer's taxable years beginning on or after January 1,

24 1995 and ending on or before December 31, 2003, then no assessment for any taxable
25 year beginning before January 1, 1995 may be enforced.
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35 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect

36 July 1, 2004, contingent on the taking effect of Chapter (H.B. 297) of the Acts of
37 the General Assembly of 2004, and if Chapter does not become effective, this Act
38 shall be null and void without the necessity of further action by the General Assembly.
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